

Ronald Charles Eiserman January 15, 1934 – July 3, 2001

Ronald C. Eiserman 67, Nebraska City, died on July 3, 2001, at St. Mary's Hospital in Nebraska City.

He was born on January 15, 1934, in Ste. Genevieve, Missouri; the son of Louis and Irene (Kluba) Eiserman. He graduated from Plattsmouth, Nebraska High School and then attended the Missouri School of Mines and the University of Nebraska.

He was united in marriage to Nedra Elaine Reist on November 5, 1955 at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Nebraska City, Nebraska. Ron had a lengthy career as a salesman. Most recently he was a Vernon Company representative. He won safety awards from the Corps of Engineers for river conservation. He was Grand Knight of K of C Council #3152 and was also District Deputy for the State K of C Council. He was a charter member of the 4<sup>th</sup> Degree Assembly #603.

He was elected Exalted Ruler of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks #1049. He Coached at Lourdes High School in the early 1960's.

He is survived by his wife Nedra of Nebraska City, Five Children: Mark and wife Renee of Lewisville Texas; Dianna Yost and Husband Greg of Nebraska City; Tom and his wife Sue of Bellevue; Sandy Radke & husband Dan of Dubuque, Iowa and Michael of Olympia, Washington; ten grandchildren and two sisters; Ann Waller and her husband Jerry Waller of Brooklyn Park, Minnesota; Mary Logan and her husband John of Mount Vernon, Iowa; and two brothers: Louis "Skip" Eiserman and wife Sue of East Hampstead, New Hampshire and Robert "Bob Eiserman of Cedar Rapids, Iowa. He was preceded in death by his parents and a sister: Celeste Kreifels.

Funeral services were held Friday, July 6<sup>th</sup> at 11:00 AM at St. Mary's Catholic Church in Nebraska City with Fr. Michael McCabe officiating. The burial will be in the parish cemetery.

Memorials may be given to the family for Pancreatic Cancer Research or the Lourdes Endowment Fund.

Gude Mortuary is in charge of the funeral arrangements.